ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

December 8, 2008

Ms. Florence Farrell Mr. John DeVincenazi Mr. Mohammad Mashoon
847 Washington Avenue 6801 Fairmont Avenue Mash Petroleum
Albany, CA 94706 El Cerrito, CA 94530-3710 428 13" Street, 10" Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure; Mashoon Property/Union 76, 5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland CA,
Case No. RO0000317 (Global ID# T0600102278)

Dear Mr. Mashoon, Mr. DeViencenzi and Ms. Farrell:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with Chapter
6.75 (Aricle 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enciosed case closure summary. These documents
confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel
leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

+ Residual contamination of up to 240 parts per million total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasocline, 210 parts per
million total petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel 140 parts per million total petroleum hydrocarbon as motor oil,
0.33 ppm MtEBE remain in soil beneath your site.

¢ Residual concentrations of up to 1,840 micrograms per liter {ug/L) of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline,
1090 pg/L of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and 17.3 micrograms per liter {pg/L) of MIBE remain in
groundwater beneath your site.

If you have any questions, please call Steven Plunkett at (510) 383-1767. Thank you.

Sincerely,

/
/ //
Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:

1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary

cc
Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc)




Florence Farrell, John DeVincenzi and Mohammad Mashoon
December 8, 2008

RO0D000317
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SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
15615 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Leroy Griffin

Oakland Fire Department

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341
Oakland, CA 94612-2032

Steven Plunkeft (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia {wfenc)




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES -
AGENCY -7

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

December 10, 2008

Ms. Florence Farreli Mr. John DeVincenzi Mr. Mohammad Mashoon

847 Washington Avenue 6801 Fairmont Avenue Mash Petroieum
Albany, CA 94706 El Cerrito, CA 94530-3710 428 13" Street, 10" Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure; Mashoon Property/Union 76, 5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland CA,
Case No. RO000386% (Global ID# T0600102278)

Dear Mr. Mashoon, Mr. DeViencenzi and Ms. Farrell:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank(s)
are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 26299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

evi
Director
Alameda County Environmental Health




Alameda County Environmental Health .

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: September 10, 2008

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 383-1767

Responsible Staff Person: Steven Plunkett Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

1l. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Mashhoon Property / Union 76

Site Facility Address: 5725 Thombhill Dr.,, Qakland CA

RB Case No.: 01-2473 Local Case No.: 1145 LOP Case No.: RO0000317
URF Filing Date: 12/19/98 Geotracker ID: TO600102278 APN: 48G-7420-7
w
Responsible Parties Addresses Phaone Numbers
Florence Farrell 947 Washington Avenue, Albany, CA 94706 .

John DeVincenzi 6801 Fairmont Ave, El Cerrito, CA 94530-

3710 -
Mohammad Mashhoon 428 13" Street, Oakland, CA 94612 51(-891-9988
o Closed
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
Waste oil 550 Waste oil Removed 11/25/98
Piping Removed 11/25/98

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Releasa: Unknown, UST appeared intact at the time of removal.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency. ----

.-
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 5 Proper screened interval? yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 3.73 Lowest Depth: 8.51
feet bgs feet bgs

Most Sensitive Current Use: None

Flow Direction: Southwest
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Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A well survey performed for the site did not identify any water supply,
irrigation or groundwater production wells within a 0.5 mile radius.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No Nearest SW Name: Temescal Creek 200 ft. south

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts {(Addresses/Locations); None

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

7
Reports on file? Yes and City of Qakland Fire Department

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Desfination) Date
usT 950 gallon waste ol Erickson Inc facility in Richmond, CA 11/25/98
Piping NA Piping disposal location unknown 11/25/08

Alviso Independent Qil
Free Product 410 gallons sludge Alviso, CA 11/25/98
Soil . 87.4 tons from waste TPS Tech, Richmond, CA 2/5/99
oil tank
Groundwater 150 gallons from Croshy & Overton, Inc., Long Beach CA 10/10/07

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATION BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 5 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before So pem) After Beforewater pot) After
TPH (Gas) 1,100 240 13,000 1,840
TPH (Diesel) 2,700 210 110,000 1,090
TPH (Motor Qil) 4,200 140 18,000 <250
Benzene 0.043 <(.020 180 <0.5
Toluene <0.005 <0.005 0.95 <2.0
Ethylbenzene <0.020 452 490 1.44
Xylenes <0.020 0.023 1,100 <2.0
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) <0.5' Not Analyzed 27* 27*
MTBE 0.33° 0.0086 16,000 17.3
Other (8240/8270) 20.9 20.9 <2 <2*

1} Heavy metals (sail): 21 mg/kg Cr, 5.5 mg/kg Pb, 24 mgl/kg Ni, 53 mg/kg Zn
2) Heavy metals (groundwater): 31 pg/L Cr, 11 pg/L Pb, 35 pg/L Ni, 10 pg/L Zn
3) TBA 0.029 mg/kg

4) TBA <97.8 ug/L , DIPE <0.5 pg/L , ETBE <05 pg/L , TAME <2 pg/L , 1,2-DCA <0.5 pg/L , EDB <0.5 pgit,
EtOH <1,000 pg/L
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Site History and Description of Correclive Actions:

The site is currently an active service station surrounded by commercial and residential properties. In November
1997 an unauthorized release was detected during the removal of one 550 gallon waste oil tank. Confirmation soil
samples were collected from the tank pit after the UST was removed. Contamination was detected in soil at
concentrations of 1,100 ppm TPHg, 2,700 ppm TPHd, and 4,200 ppm TPHmo at eight feet bgs in the tank pit. BTEX
{Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes) constituents were not detecied above laboratory detection limits.
Additional excavation was completed and approximately 70 cubic yards of soil was removed and disposed of off site.
Confirmation soil samples collected after over-excavation detected TPHg and MTBE at concentrations of 68 pag/L
and 48 ug/L , respectively. However, confirmation soil samples were collected from 6 feet bgs, which was likely
above the zone of impacted soil. Consequently, soil boring (BH-A) was instalted in July 1999 next to the former tank
pit. A grab groundwater sample was collected, hydrocarbon sheen was observed, and elevated levels of up to 1,700
pg/L TPHg, 10,000 pg/L TPHd and 4,700 pg/L TPHmo were detected. Soil from the boring was not analyzed for
TPH constituents or fuel oxygenates; however Cadmium, Chromium, L.ead, Nickel, Zinc, HYOCs, SVOCs, or PCBs
were not detected in the above laboratory detection limits.

In September 2000 two soil borings (BH-B and BH-C) were installed onsite and downgradient of the site. Soil boring
BH-B was advanced in the southwest corner of the site, and a soil sample collected from eight feet bgs detected 240
ppm TPHg and 360 ppm TPHd. Additionally, a grab groundwater sample collected from boring BH-B detected high
levels of up to 12,000 pg/L TPHg, 11,000 pg/L TPHd, 44 pg/L benzene and 4,300 pg/L MtBE. To determine if
Temescal Creek was impacted from the unauthorized release, soil boring BH-C was installed adjacent to the creek.
Soil samples collected from the soil boring did not detect TPHg, TPHd, MTBE or BTEX above laboratory reporting
limits. However, a grab groundwater sample detected 7,300 pg/L TPHg, 25,000 pg/L TPHd, and 5,300 pg/l. MIBE.
A surface water sample was collected from Temescal Creek in December 2000 did not detect contamination above
laboratory reporting limits.

Additional site characterization completed in October 2000 included the installation of two soit borings. Soil boring
BH-D, which was installed approximately 25 feet northeast of boring BH-E, detected groundwater contamination at
concentrations of 13,000 pgiL TPHg, 110,000 pg/L TPHd, 18,000 pg/L TPHmo, 16,000 ug/l. MTBE, and 180 Ha/l
benzene. Soil boring BH-E, which is the most distant downgradient soil boring detected MtBE in groundwater at
concenirations up to 730 pg/L. Soil samples collected from borings BH-D and BH-E detected low levels of MTBE at
concentrations of up to 0.33 ppm and 0.037 ppm. o :

Nine soil borings (HP-1 to HP-10) and three monitoring wells (SOMA-1 to SOMA-3} were installed in March 2004.
Soil samples collected from the soil borings detected contamination at maximum concentrations of up to 130 mg/kg
TPHg, 210 mg/kg TPHd, 910 mg/kg TPHme and 0.27 mgrkg MtBE, benzene was not detected above laboratory
reporting limits in any soil borings. Groundwater samples collected from the borings detected elevated levels of
TPHg, TPHd, TPHmo, and MTBE up to 9,700 pg/L, 21,000 pg/L, 58,000 po/L and 1,100 pgil, respectively.
Groundwater analytical data for monitoring wells SOMA-1, SOMA-2 and SOMA-3 detected TPHg, TPHd and MTBE
at concentrations up to 1,800 pg/L, 690 pg/L and 1,900 pg/lL, respectively. Monitoring well (SOMA-4) was also
installed in May 2004, and soil samples collected at 11.5-12 feet bgs during well installation detected 63 mg/kg
TPHg, 1.8 mg/kg Benzene and 63 mg/kg TPHd.

in May 2005 a CPT/MIP investigation was conducted and ten hydropunch borings (GS-1 to GS-11} were installed to
evaluate both the vertical and horizontal distribution of dissolved phase contamination onsite and downgradient of the
site. Results from the investigation detected elevated levels of TPHg, TPHd, and MIBE in boring GS-2 -21 feet bgs-
at maximum concentrations of 11,400 pg/, 8,900 pg/L and 36.1 pg/L, respectively. TPHd and MTBE were detected
in the lower water bearing zone -33 feet bgs- at concentrations of up to 220 pg/L, and 164 pg/L.

In September 2007 preferential pathway survey was conducted to determine if an upgradient source of dissolved
phase contamination was impacting the site. One soil boring (USB-1) was advanced in the utility corridor, and a soil
sample was collected from the fill material surrounding a 15" diameter sewer line. No contamination including TPH,
BTEX, MIBE or other fuel additives were detected above laboratory reporting limits. Also, one additional monitoring
well (SOMA-5) was installed adjacent to Temescal Creek to evaluate if dissolved phase contamination was impacting
the creek. Soil samples collected during well installation detected contamination at concentrations up to .0.35 mg/kg
TPHg and 0.03 mg/kg TBA. While groundwater samples collected from the SOMA-5 detected 1,310 pg/L TPHg and
21 pg/L MIBE.

Quarterly groundwater analytical data from March 2008 detected residual dissolved phase contamination on site
(SOMA-2) at maximum concentrations up to 1,400 pg/L TPHg, 229 pg/L TPHd and 17.3 ug/l MIBE, while
downgradient groundwater data (SOMA-4) detected up to 1,840 pg/L TPHg, 1,090 TPHd, and 17.3 ug/L MTBE.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed comective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficiat uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon
current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for commercial land use only. If a
change in land use to residential or other conservative scenario occurs at this property, Alameda County
Environmental Health must be notified and the case needs to be re-evaluated. This site is to be entered into the
City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination posing a nuisance for subsurface utility
work.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 5

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.
Considerations and/or Variances:

» Residual contamination in groundwater below the ESLs is present beneath the site at concentrations of up o
1,840 pg/kg TPHg, 1,090 pg/kg TPHd, 440 pg/kg TPHmo and 17 pgfkg MIBE.

s Residual contamination remains in soil beneath the site at concentrations of up to 130mg/kg TPHg, 210
mg/kg TPHd, 910 mg/kg TPHmo, 1.54 mg/kg benzene and 0.270 mg/kg MtBE.
During the: initial waste it tank removal, the required waste oil analyses were not performed.

» Downgradient of the site residual contamination remains in soil at 0.354 mg/kg which is below the ESL for
soil

« ESLs used for the site are based on a scenario where groundwater is not a current or potential drinking
water source; however, the appropriated ESLs should reflect current basin plan guidelines where
groundwater is a current or potential drinking water source.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information
available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure
for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Steven Plunkett J— Title; Hazardous ‘I'\naterials Specialist

Signature: @M@ Date: U / (D / O8

Approved by; y_rlaj., Drogos, P.E. Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Slgnat};e///éﬂ—/ WJ/; Date: ?//0/08/

This closure approval i is based upon the avaﬂable information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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DEC B3 2088 12:87 FR WATER BOARD

518 622 2464 TO 93379335 P.B1-81

vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Siaff Name: Cherie McCaulou Tite: Enginearing Geclogist

RE Responss: Concur, based solely upon Infgrmation i , /
contzined in this case closure summary. Dats Submitted to RE: q / Sﬁ ¢ ?

Signature: CAL\'YVL ‘:,(" ,u...z(ﬂ‘\- Date: ! ﬂ./ s / o

VII\. Monttoring Wall Decommissgloning

Date Requested by ACEH: Date of Wall Desommissloning Report:
All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Number Decommissioned: Number Retained:
Reason Wells Retainet:

Additanal requirements for submittat of groundwater data from refalned wells:

ACEH Cancurrence - Signature. Datex

Attachments:
Site Vicinity Map
Sile Plan Map
Groundwater Elevation Map
Groundwater Analytical Data (10 pages)
Soll Anslytical Data {6 pages)

_ Geolagic Cross Sections (4 pages)
Temescal Craek Sampling Map (2 pages)
Boring Logs (30 pages) :

- B B h ol ol

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retzined by the lead agency as part of the officaal sile file.

Post-It* Fax Note 7671 [P 13faY [hus® |
=S TIlih [ hore Pl
[Comet e iy ~Lof Ca. N & O

Phong #(S-‘{D) 283~ [767 Phone tm}k 1L 2-5‘1‘?/
(g 331-9335 [ (90) 6Lh 2k T
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VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information

contained in this case closure summary. Date Submitied o RB:

Signature: Date:

VIIl. Monitoring Well Decommissioning

Date Requested by ACEH: Date of Well Decommissioning Report;

All Manitoring Wells Decommissioned: Number Decommissionad. Number Retained:

Reason Wells Retained:

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells:

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: Date:

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map

Site Plan Map

Groundwater Elevation Map
Groundwater Analytical Data (10 pages)
Soil Analytical Data (6 pages)

Geologic Cross Sections (4 pages)
Temescal Creek Sampling Map {2 pages)
Boring Logs (30 pages)

NGO RLWh A

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
he retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0370

Environmentat Services (SDB)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  601CA
Attn.: Robert Kitay Frep Methed:  3010A
Metals
Sample iD: BHA Lab Sampie 1D: 19%3-07-0370-003 )
Froject: Received: 07/224199% 13:44
Mashhoon-Thornhill

Site: 5725 Thomhiil, Cakland, Ca Extracled: 07/28/1992 08:06
Sampled: ~ 07/22/1989 16:45 QC-Batch: 1998/07/28-01.15 i
Matrix: Water

- Compound B Resuit Rep.Limit ~ Units  Dilution Analyzed | Flag

, Cadmium 0.027 10.0020  mgh 100 07/28/1999 12:11;

} Chromium 0.034 -0.0050  mg/t 1.00  07/28/1999 12:11}

| Lead 0.011 00050 : mg/ - 1.00  07/28/1999 12:11]

: Nickel_ 0.035 0.0050 ma/t. 1.00 07/28/1990 1211

- Zing 0.10 - 0.010 ma/L 100 07/28/1992 12:1%

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1219 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/30/1999 16:21 Page 2 of 4




Table 1
ASE Groundwater Analytical Data
§725 Thornhill Drive, Oailand, CA (1999-2000)

Ethyl Total
Date TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo M{BE Benzene Toluene
Borehole ID| o, npled | (ugiL) (ugiL} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ugiL) "f:;:_';e x(’:";;':;s

BH-A Aug-99 1,700 10,000 4,700 NA NA NA NA NA
BH-B 6-Sep-00 12,000 11,000 420 4,300 a4 NA 360 49
BH-C 6-Sep-00 7,300 25,000 620 5,300 NA NA NA NA
BH-D 23-Oct-00 | 13,000 110,000 18,000 16,000 180 NA 490 1,000
BH-E 23-Oct-00 NA NA NA 730 NA 0.95 NA 1.8
ESL** 500 840 640 1,800 |, 46 130 290 100

Notes

** Environmental Screening Levels {ESL) residential scenario, > ft bgs, groundwater is not current of potential drinking water source, California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005
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Table 3A

Groundwater Analytical Results .
5725 Thomhill Drive
Oakland, California

Groundwater Sampling §  ppy TPHd | TPH-Mo | Benzene | Toluene | EY"- Total MTBE TBA
Borehota {Sample benzene | Xylenes
Interval) {naiL) (paiL) (naiL) (pgit} {nafl) L) (oL (nait) (raiL)
Groundwater Monitoring Data Third Quarter 2008
SOMA-1 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <D.5 <1.0 4.52 <10
SOMA-2 3,580 286 A8 <250 0.8 0.7 285 0.7 .8 324
SOMA-3 <50 80 A7 <250 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <10 8.05 <10
SOMA-4 4,340 as7~? <250 <0.5 0.52 <0.5 0.52 34.2 216
Abandoned Monitoring Welis (March 2004)
MW <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA
MwW-2 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <05 NA
Mw-3 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <B.5 <0.5 <05 NA
ESL™ | 500 640 a0 | 4 130 220 | w0 | 1m0 | e30
NOTES

! Tolal petroleum hydrocarbons sy gasoling (TPH-1), TPH-, and TPH-Mo using EPA Method BO168 (May 2005 Investigation)
# BTEX, MBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, and Ethanol waing EPA Method B2808 (May 2004 Investigation)
' Ligteter hy tothe
* Heavier toths
¥ Sample extiibits chromatographic pattern that does. Nt resemble standand
HNE — Not Sampled
A To naduge matsix interferencs , the sample sxiract has undergonae silica-gsl clean-up, mathod 3830,
which Is spacffic{o potar compound contamination, diessl 2000,
B Unideni¥fied hydrocarbona C8-C18, diesal 2004..
** Enwirsrmental Screening Levels (ESL) reskiantlal scenarto, >3 11 bgs, groundwater is not currem of potertisl drinking wataer source, Calfornia
Regionat Water Quality Contrel Beard, February 2005
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Table 3A
Groundwater Analytical Results
5725 Thornhill Drive
Oakland, California

G’f&m(::"':mﬂﬂ TPHg | TPHa | TPHMo | Benzene | Toluene hf::::‘ " x;?nls MTEE TBA
Interval) (ngiL) (patt) {ngi) (ngiL) (ngfL} (/L) (ugiL) (ngiL) {upiL)
Upper Water-Bearing Zone {May 2005 Investigation)
GS-1(16-18) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <100
GS-2(19-21) 11,400 8,900 300" M 2.29 1.68 3.98 36.1 <10.0
G5-3(22-26) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 «0.5 <100
GS-4(24-28) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
GS-5(24-28) <200 180-" <300 <05 <0.5 <05 <1.0 <0.5 <100
G5-8(20-24) <200 2,800 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <100
GS-0(24-28) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
G5-10(22-28) <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
55-11(23-27) <200 80" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <10 <0.5 <10.0
Lower Water-Bearing Zone {May 2005 tnvestigation)
GS-1(30-34) <200 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10,0
GS-3(38-40) <200 <50 <300 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 <0.5 <10.0
(GS-4(35-39) <200 <50 <300 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.0 559 <10.0
GS-7(29-33) <200 190" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 164 <10.0
GS-B(35-38) <200 rigd <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <10 <0.5 <10.0
(G5-0(35-38) <200 53" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <10 <0.5 <10,0
GS-11(35-39) <200 517 <300 <05 <05 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <10.0
Upper Water-Bearing Zone {March 2004 Investigation)
HP-1 4,200" | 5900"Y | 11,000 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 1 <10.0
HP-2 360" 10,000" | 58,000 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 20 <10.0
HP-3 <50 3,500" 5,700 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 <10.0
HP-4 <50 740" 6,300" <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <10.0
HP-5 8,700" 3,600™ 850 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 33 <10.0
HP-8 250" 37" 730 <05 15 <0.5 25 8.1 <10.0
HP-7 <50 1,600"" 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <100
HP-9 <50 160" 1,700 <1.3 <1.3 <1.3 <05 440 <10.0
HP-10 9,700" | 21,000" { 5,700 <38 <36 <36 <0.5 1,100 <10.0
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Tahle 5
Groundwater Analytical Results
5725 Thomhill Drive, Oakland California

Analyte USB-1_(ugiL) SOMA5 (ugit) ESL™
ar2472007 9f23/2007 ug/l.
TPH-mo 75.40 111 [1112] 640
TPH-d <250 <250 640
TPHg <50 <50 500
Benzene <0.5 <(.5 46
Ethylbenzene 4.31 <0.5 260
Total Xylenes <2 <2 100
MTBE <0.5 54.90 1,800
DIPE <0.5 <0.5 NA
ETBE <0.5 <0.5 NA
TAME <2 <2 NA
TBA <2 203.00 18000
1,2 DCE <0.5 <0.5 NA
1,2 EDB <0.5 <0.5 NA
Ethanol <1000 <1000 NA
Notes:

< Less than the Laboratory Reporting Limit

1 The sampie chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standerd used for

quantificetion.

2 Unidentified hydrocerbons C9-C16.

* Environmental Screening Levels (ESL}, groundwater is not cument of potential drinking water source, California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005
Ervirormerital Screoning Levels (ESL) residential scenario,
Regional Water Quality Cordrof Board, Fetvuary 2005,

NA Nat Applicable
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Table 1

SOMA Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

& Analytical Results {Hydrocarbons, BTEX, & MtBE)
5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland California

Top of N
casing Depth to Groundwater TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo Benzene Toluene BE:II;Z:E x:;;t:;s :ztsBOEB
Monitoring Elevation | Groundwater Ejevation {na/L) {ngil) {poiL} (ngiL) {uiL) (ugiL
na/l) {ug/L) T
Well Date (feet) {feet) {feet)

SOMA-1 472272004 576.47 5.75 570.72 63 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 7.7
712712004 576.47 621 570.26 <50 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.1
10/28/2004 576.47 5,76 570,71 <50 <1.0 <140 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 6.4
111172005 576.47 3.73 572.74 <50 200 HY 800 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17
41212005 57647 472 571.75 <200 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 7.49
711912005 57647 587 570.80 <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <2.0 <05 <t.0 494
10182005 576 47 6.2 570.35 <50 <50 <300 <0.,5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 5.33
2/6/2006 57647 510 571.37 <50 g20LY <300 <0.5 <2.0 <05 <1.0 2.74
4/26/2006 576.47 471 571.76 <50 <50 <250 " <0.5 <2.0 <05 <10 5.28
81312008 576.47 596 570.51 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <2,0 <0.5 <1.0 452
10/30/2006 576.47 522 570.25 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 3.38
182007 | 578.47 6.19 570.28 <50 <50* <2504 <05 <20 <0.5 <20 3.07
6/14/2007 578.47 5.96 570.51 <50 <50* <250 * <0.5 <20 <0.5 <2.0 1.81
9/113/2007 576.47 6.31 570.16 <50 <501 <250 " <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <20 0.85
12/4/2007 576.47 6.11 570,36 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 147
31472008 57647 | 5.14 571.33 <50 <50 " <250 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <20 0.85
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Table 1

SOMA Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

& Analytical Results {(Hydrocarbons, BTEX, & MtBE)
5725 Thornhill Drive, Qakland California

Top of *
Cosing | Depthto | Groundvater | TPt | Tota | ToHmo | Bensene | Tomene | FWE | Totl | Mae
Monitoring Elevation | Groundwater Elevation (ngiL) {na/L} (ng/L) {no/L} {ngfl) (ug/L) {ngiL) ug/L)
Well Date {feet) ifeet) {leet)
SOMA-2 412212004 575.50 7.40 568.10 1,000 | 680 LY <300 <0.5 <0.5 52 9.9 1,800
7/27/2004 575.50 7.92 567.58 1,500 710 LY <300 goc <05 15¢C 28¢C 740
10/28/2004 575.50 7.62 567.88 955 790 LY <1.0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5 785
141172005 575.50 570 569,80 3,700 [ 2100LY 380 37 <2.0 35 102 310
4/12/2005 575.50 6.28 569.22 5,860 1200 LY <300 1.19 <05 206 25 241
7H9/2005 575.50 7.42 568.08 2,480 goo LY <300 1.09 <2.0 2.65 0.73 182
10/18/2005 575.50 7.70 567.80 2,710 | 1,100LY <300 1.41 <2.0 2.24 0.64 130
2/6/2006 575.50 6.71 568.79 2,730 66Y <300 0.68 <2.0 0.71 5.33 49
412612006 57550 6.32 560.18 6400 | 1580 | <250’ <05 <2.0 15.3 8.40 385
B/3/2006 575.50 7.39 568.11 3,580 286 2 <250 0.8 0.7 2,65 0.7 448
10/30/2006 575.50 7 .60 567.80 1,680 §08 23 448 <05 <20 3.78 <1.0 51.4
1/8/2007 £75.50 7148 568.32 1,720 1010 >¥ <250 <0.5 <2.0 2.75 <2.0 333
6/14/2007 575.50 7.38 568.11 288 47734 <2504 <0.5 <2.0 480 2.45 289
£/13/2007 575.50 7.01 567.59 906 427 123 <250 ° <0.5 <20 464 2.37 58
127412007 575.50 7 .54 567.86 868 182 122 <250 0.69 <20 0.565 <2.0 76
31412008 575.50 6.62 568.88 1,400 229 43 <25p ' <0.5 <2.0 1.44 <20 17.3
SOMA-3 4/22/2004 575.92 7.14 568.78 190 =1 20Y <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1
772712004 575.92 7.95 567.97 130 120 LY <300 <05 <05 <05 <05 9.1
10/28/2004 575.92 760 568.32 57 280 LY <1.0 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <2 11.3
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Table 1

SOMA Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

& Analytical Results (Hydrocarbons, BTEX, & MIBE)
5725 Thornhill Drive, Qakland Califarnia

Top of

Casing Depthto | Groundwater | TPHg | TPH-d | TPH-mo | Benzene | Toluene BS:,T;:& x:;t:; )
Monitoring Elevation | Groundwater Elevation ng/L) (ngiL) [pgL) {nail) (ol) ug/L) (gl /L)
Well Date (feet) {feet) {fest)

SOMA-3cont | 1/11/2005 575.92 5.45 570.47 140 210Y <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 58
471212005 575.92 6.02 568,00 <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.0 453

7H /2005 575.92 749 568.43 <200 120Y <300 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <10 469

10/182005 575.92 7.63 568.29 50.1 120 Y <300 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <1.0 8.62

2/6/2006 57592 7.20 568,72 1,010 2207 <300 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 2.06 32

4/26/2006 57592 6.13 589.79 121 123128 | <250 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <1.0 5.49

8/3/2006 575.92 7.35 568.57 <50 60 2 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <10 8.05

10/30/2006 575.92 7.64 568.26 <50 199 22 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 7.37

1/8/2007 575.02 7.82 568.10 <50 1813 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 8.65

6/14/2007 575.92 7.3 568.61 <50 569 " <250 <0.5 <290 <0.5 <2.0 557

9/13/2007 575.92 8.00 567.92 <50 <50 <250 <05 <2.0 <0.5 <20 8.55

12/4/2007 575.92 7.74 568.18 <50 <50 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <28 13.2

3/4/2008 575.92 6.49 569,43 <50 <50 " <250 ' <0.5 <2.0 <05 <2,0 <0.5

ua‘o= MA-4 7/19/2005 | 572.65 8.10 564.55 3350 | 1,200LY | <300 <10 <4.0 <1.0 <2.0 455
10/18/2005 572.65 8.15 564.50 1,580 | 1200LY | <300 <215 <8.6 <2.15 <4.3 425

2/6/2008 572.65 768 564.97 1,940 830LY <300 <2.15 <8.60 <2.15 <4.3 408

412612006 572.65 761 565.04 3930 | 10803 | <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <1.0 231

8/3/2006 57265 8.08 564.57 4340 357 2 <250 <0.5 0.52 <05 0.52 34.2

10/2072006 572.865 8.11 564.54 4,320 1070 23 <250 <05 <2.0 3.34 0.54 7.4

1/8/2007 572,65 7.86 564.79 2,260 9773 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 36

6/14/2007 57265 8.03 564.62 2,600 407 34Y <250 4 <0.5 <20 4,39 269 10.3

971372007 572.65 8.46 564.19 2,570 p42 124 <250 " <0.5 <20 452 2,79 25.3

12472007 572.65 7.93 £64.72 1,960 g23 423 <250 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 N2 |

‘ 3/4/2008 §72.65 7.62 565.03 1,840 | 1,000} <250’ <0,5 <2,0 <0.5 <2.0 7.68

SOMA-5 12/4/2007 572.23 8.05 564.18 1310 | 205'%3 <250 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <2.0 21
3/4/2008 572.23 851 563,72 B24 206~ | <250° <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <2.0 8.96
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
§725 Thomhill Drive,Oakland California

Monitoring TBA pDIPE | ETBE | TAME {1,2-DCA| EDB | Ethanol
Well Date (poiL) | (/L) | (na/L) | (pg/h) | (wg/l) | (pof/k) { (poll)
SOMA-1 4/22/2004 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <1000
712712004 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 } <1000
10/28/2004 | <25 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0

1/11/2005 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.6 <1,000
4/112/2005 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
7119/2005 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <05 <1000
10/18/2005 <10 § <0& <0.5 <2.0 <05 <0.5 <1000
21/2006 | <10 <0.5 <05 <2.0 =0.5 <0.5 <1000
4/26/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
8/3/2006 <10 <Q.5 <0.5 <20 <Q.5 <0.5 <1000
10/30/2008 <10 <0.5 <0.5 «2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
1/8/2007 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <05 <0.5 <1000
6/14/2007 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <Q.5 <0.5 <1000
. 9/13/2007 <2.0 <Q.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
12/4/2007 <2.0 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
3/4j2008 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <05 <0.5 <1000

SOMA-2 4/22/2004 <100 <5.0 <5.0 18.0 <5.0 <50 | <10000
71272004 <33 <17 <17 9.8 <17 <17 <3300
10/28/2004 36.3 <2.5 <25 12.85 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
1/11/2005 67 <20 <20 6.7 <20 <20 <4,000
4/12/2006 7 <0.5 <0.5 329 <05 <0.5 <1000
7/19/2005 74.2 <0.5 <0,5 2.82 <05 <0.5 <1000
10/18/2005 81.7 <Q.5 <0.5 2.681 <05 §} <05 <1000
2112008 378 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
4/26/2006 36.1 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <0.5 0.5 <1000
8/3/2008 324 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
10/30/2006 20.7 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
1/8/2007 222 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1600
6/14/2007 3b6 <0.56 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
9/13/2007 61.1 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
12/4/2007 23.2 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <(1.56 <1000
3/4/2008 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
5725 Thornhiil Drive,Oakland California

Monitoring TBA piIPE | ETBE | TAME |1,2-DCA| EDB | Ethanoi
Well Date {pg/l) § (pglL) l (no/l) | (egfl) | (ng/L) | (pg/l) | (pglL)

A e

SOMA-3 4{2212004 <10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1000
712712004 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
10/28/2004 | <25 <05 | <05 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0

111/2005 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000
4/12/2005 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
711912005 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <05 <1000
10/18/2005 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
2/1/2008 408 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
4/26/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <0.6 <0.5 <1000
8/3/2006 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
10/20/20086 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
1/8/2007 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
6/14/2007 <2.0 <05 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
9/13/2007 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <4000
12/4/2007 <2.0 <0.5 _<0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
3/4/2008 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000

SOMA-4 7/18/2006 84.1 <1.0 <1.0 4.4 <10 <1.0 <1000
10/18/2005 314 <215 <215 | <86 <2.15 <2.156 <4300
201/2008 417 <2.15 <215 <8.6 <2.15 <215 | <4300
4/26/2008 357 0.59 <0.5 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
8/3/2006 216 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <05 <1000
10/30/2006 269 <0.5 <0.5" <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
14872007 233 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
6/14/2007 87.9 <0.5 <0.6 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
9/13/2007 278 <Q.5 <0.5 <20 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
12/4/2007 387 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
31412008 97.8 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000

e
SOMA-5 12/4/2007 241 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
3/4/2008 147 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000

Notes:

<: Not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.

The Second Quarter 2004 was the first time SOMA monitored the site.
Wells SOMA-1 10 SOMA-3 were monitored at that time.

Well SOMA-4 was installed on May 27, 2005, The Third Quarter 2005
was the first time SOMA monitored this well.

Gasoline Oxygenates: Lead Scavengers:
TBA: tertiary butyl aicohol 1,2-Dichloroethane
DIPE: Di-isopropyl ether EDB: 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETEBE: Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME: Methyl tertiary amy! ether
Ethanol
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5.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL

Following a discussion between Robert Kitay of ASE and Mr. Don Hwang of
the ACHCSA as to which soil sample to analyze, the soil sample from 8-
feet bgs was chosen since it had the strongest hydrocarbon odor and since
this was the depth of the soil sample beneath the UST which contained
elevated concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons. The soil sample
from B8-feet bgs was analyzed by Chromalab for HVOCs by FPA Method
8010, SVOCs by EPA Method 8270, PCBs by EPA Method 8080 and the
metals cadmium, chromium, lead, zinc and nickel (collectively known as
the LUFT 5 metals) by EPA Method 6010. These analyses represent the
analyses that were not performed in soil at the time of the UST removal.
The analytical results are tabulated in Table One, and the certified
analytical report and chain of custody form are included in Appendix C.

TABLE ONE _
Summary of Chemical Analysis of SOIL Samples
All results are in parts per million

Sample
Boring  Depth HVOCs  SVQCs PCBs Cd Cr - Pb Ni Zn
BH-A 8.0 ND KD < 0.050 <05 21 5.5 24 53
PRG NE NE 0.2 8.0 210 130 150 22,000

Non-detectable concentrations are noted by the less than symbol (<} followed by the detection
timit or are indicated by ND if various detection limits are used for multiple compounds. Please
see the original laboratory reports in Appendix C for detection limits for these compounds..

Detectable concentrations are in bold.

PRG is the United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA) Region IX Preliminary -
Remediation Goal (PRG) for residential soil

No HVOCs, SVOCs or PCBs were detected in the soil sample. None of the
metal concentrations detected exceeded United States Environmental

Protection Agency (US EPA) Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) for
residential soil. ‘

5725 Thornhill Drive Report - August 1999
_4-




Table 2

ASE Soil Analytical Data
5725 Thomhill Drive, Oakland, CA (1999-2000)
;‘;r:::::lg Date TPH-g TPH-d | TPH-mo | MIBE | Benzene | Toluene h::'z‘:r‘\e x;:; t:;s
Sampled ug/k ug/k ug/k ug/k ugl ug/kg
depth pled | (ug/kg) | (ugkg) | (ughkg) | (ugiko) | (ugika) | (ughkg) | oo | onee
BH-A @ &' 23-Jul-99 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BHE@#& 6-Sep-00 { 240,000 | 370,000 | <200,000 <20 43.00 <20 130 <20
BH-C@®8 | 6-Sep-00 | <1000 <1000 | <1000 <5 <5 <5 <5 <8
BH-D @ 11" | 23-Oct-00 <1000 <1000 <1000 330.00 <5 <5 7.4 23.0
BHE@9.5 23-Oct-00 | <1000 <1000 <1000 37.00 <5 <5 <5, <5
ESt™ <9.8 1t 100,000 100,000 500,000 2,000 180.00 9,300 32,000 11,000
ESL*™ »9.8 1t 400,000 500,000 | 1,000,000 2,000 180.00 9,300 32,000 11,000

** Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) residential scenario, groundwater is not current of potential drinking water source, Callfornia
Ragional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005
Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) residential scenario,
Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005




TABLE 3
Soil Analytical Data
5725 Thomhill Drive Oakiand, CA

TPH- TPH- TPH- Ethyl Totai

BorhoFo 1D | sumpleg | Ctscbne | Dlesel | wooron | b0 | SOLR | o | benaens | Xteres
ESL*™ <9.8 ft 100,000 | 100,000 | 500,000 2,000 180.00 9,300 32,000 11,000
ESL™ >9.8 f1 400,000 | 500,000 | 1,000,000 | 2,000 180.00 9,300 32,000 11,000
HP1-(55.5) | 03/01/04 <930 7,800"" | 62,000 <4.5 <4.5 <4.5 <4.5 <45
HP1-(8:9.5 | 03/01/04 | 16,000" | 6,000 | 17,000 <47 <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <47
HP1-(14.5415) | 03/01/04 | <1100 | 5400 | 19,000 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9
HP1-(19.5-20) | 03/01/04 <970 2,000" <5,000 <4.5 <4.5 <4.5 <45 <45
HP1-(24.5-25) | 03/01/04 | <1,000 1,500" <5,000 <4.6 <46 <4.6 <4.6 <46
HP2- (4-4.8") | 03/01/04 | <1,100 | 3,500%Y | 51,000 <4.7 <47 <4.7 <4.7 <4.7
HP2- (9-9.8) 0301/04 | <1,100 { 210,000"'{ 910,000 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <43
HP2-(14-14.5) | 03/01/04 { <1100 | 5200 | 34,000 6.3 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6
HP2-(19-18.5) | 03/01/04 <870 | 10,000"" { 59,000 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4
HP2-(25-25.5) | 03/01/04 <950 6,500 | 39,000 47 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3
HP3- (5.5-6") | 03/01/04 <850 | 23,000 | 78,000 <48 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <48
HP3-{10-10.5" | 03/01/04 | <1,000 | 22,000"" | 65,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
HP3-{16-16.5) | 03/01/04 <930 | 17,000" | 77,000 <47 <4.7 <4.7 <4.7 <47
HP3-(21-21.5) | 030104 | <1,100 | 11,000"' | 60,000 <4.5 <4.5 <4.5 <4.5 <45
HP3-(26-26.5" | 03/01/04 <980 8,300 | 39,000 <4.2 <4.2 <4.2 <4.2 <4.2
HP4- (4-4.57) 03/01/04 <1.0 3,000"" 17,000 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <46 <4 6
HP4-(9-9.8) | 03/01/04 | <0.92 <1,000 <5,000 <47 <47 <47 <47 <47
HP4- (14-14.8) | 03/01/04 | <1,000 | 1,100"™ | 11,000 <49 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <49
HP4-(19-19.5) | 030104 | <910 1,100" <5,000 <48 <4.8 <4.8 <48 <4.8
HP4-{24-24.8") | 03/01/04 <960 5000 | 42,000" <47 <4.7 <4.7 <47 <47
HP5- (5557 | 03/01/04 | <1,000 | 22,0007 | 140,000 17 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4
HPS- (10-10.5) | 0/01/04 | <1,100 | <1,000 <5,000 10 <43 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3
HPS- (15.5-16') | 03/01/04 | 2600" | s6,100"" | 33,000 24 <45 <4.5 <45 <45
HPS- (19.5-20°) | 03/01/04 | <1,100 1,700" <5,000 <46 <46 <46 <46 <46
HP§-(27-27.5) | 03/01/04 | s400" | 2,800" <5,000 " <49 <49 <4.9 <4.9
HP6-(4-4.5% | 03/01/04 | <1,100 <1,000 <5,000 <43 <4.3 <43 <4.3 <4.3
HP6-(9-9.5") | 03/01/04 | <960 5400™ | 30,000 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <4.3 <43
HP6- (14-14.5") | 0%01/04 | <910 2,2007 | 16,000 <4.6 <46 <46 <4.6 <46
HP6- (19-19.5") | 0%01/04 <910 2,500"" 8,100 49 <4.5 <45 <4.5 <45
HP§6- (23.5-24) | 03/01/04 <9ED 3,200" | 19,000 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6
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TABLE 3
Soll Analytical Data

5725 Thornhill Drive Qakland, CA

TPH- | TPH- TPH- Ethyl Total
sorerce a0 | Sampeq | Ciiolne | Do | Mool | oy | grg | Gong | e | e
ESL*™ <8.8ft 100,000 | 100,000 | 500,000 2,000 180.00 9,300 32,000 11,000
ESL™ >9.8 1t 400,000 | 500,000 | 1,000,000 | 2,000 180.00 9,300 32,000 11,000
HP6-(27.5-287) | 03/01/04 | <1,000 2,200" <5,000 7.0 <47 <47 <47 <47
HP7-(6-5.57) 03/02/04 <970 6,300™ 16,000 <47 <47 <4.7 <47 <4.7
HP7-{11.5-12) | 03/02/04 | <1000 | z000" | 6,400 <4.8 <4.8 <48 <4.8 <4.8
HP7-{16.5-17) | 03/02/04 | <930 3,700" <5,000 <47 <47 <4.7 <47 <47
HP7-{22-22.5") | 03/02/04 | <920 <1,000 | <5000 <6.0 <5.0 <6.0 <5.0 <5.0
HP7-{26.5-27"} | 0302/04 | <870 1,000 | 15,000 <5.0 <6.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
HPS-(7-7.57% | 03/02/04 | <1,100 1,900 <5000 | <44 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4 <4.4
HP9- (11.5-12) | 03/02/04 | <060 4,300"" | 53,000" <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <48
HP9- (16-16.5) | 03/02/04 | <990 5300 | 52,000" <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6
HP9- (21.5-22) | 03/02/04 | <980. <1,000 5,600 28 <5.0 <5.0 <6.0 <5.0
HP9- {26.5-2T) | 03/02/04 | <1,100 <990 <5,000 36 <4.4 <4.4 <44 <44
HP10- {8-6.5) | 03/02/04 <940 5,700 72,000 <47 <47 <47 <47 <47
HP10- (11.5-12") | 03/02/04 | 16,000 | 16,000 | <5000 84 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
HP10-(18.5-19") | 03/02/04 | 130,000" | §8,000"Y | 16,000 270 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
HP10- (19.5-20") | 03/02/04 | <920 <990 <5,000 11 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8 <4.8
HP10-(22.5-23) | 03/02/04 | 3,700" | 8,000 | 22,000 <49 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9 <4.9
:2;‘-‘1\2?1 05/27/05 | 62,900 | 63000 | 18,000 | <30 1,590 | 6,360 497 1,847
Notes:

{1} po'ko= micrograms per kilogram

(2) <= Not detected at or above the labaratory reporting kimit

{3) " Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantification

{4} * Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantification

{5) 7 Sample axhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

** Residential land use, Groundwater is nol current or potential drinking water source

Environmental Screaning Levals (ESL) residential scenario, >9 ft bgs, groundwater is currant of potential drinking water source, California
Ragianal Water Quality Control Board, February 2005
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Table 4
Soil Analytical Results (EPA Method 3260B)
5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland California

Sample ID  |Sampling Depth Date TPH-g Benzene |Ethylbenzene|Total Xylenes| Toluene MTBE TAME TBA
(ug/kg) {ugikg) (ug/kg) {ug/kg) {ug/ka) (ugkg) fug/kg) (ug/kg)

[ OSB1 99.5 bys 972112007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <2 <0.5 <2 <2
SOMA-5A 56" bgs 9/21/2007 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <2 <().5 <2 <2
SOMA-5B 11-12° bgs 9/21/2007 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <2 <2 0.68 <2 5.33

1415 bys 872172007 354.0 <0.5 4.52 2.51 <2 0.86 <2 20.9

[ESLs" 40000 | 180 I 32000 | 11000 | NA 2,000 NA 110000 |

Notes:

< Less than the Laboratory Reporting Linit

** Environmental Screening Levels (ESL), residential exposure scenario, groundwater is not current of potential drinking water source, California

Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005

Environmental Screening Levels (ESL) residential scenarlo,

Regional Water Quality Control Board, February 2005

NA Not Applicable
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IFF
ANALYTICAL vic

Project Name :  MO-Thornhill
Project Number : 3457

Sample : CREEK
Sample Date :12/5/00

Matrix - Water

Method

Report Number : 18587
Date: 12/27/00

Lab Number ; 18587-01

Measured  Reportin Analysls Date
Parameter Value Limnl? 9 Units Me?hly:d Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 050 ugiL EPA 8020 12114/00
Toluene < 0.50 .50 ugh EPA 8020 12714000
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8020 12/14/00
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8020 12/14/00
Methyl-t-butyl ether <50 50 ugl. EPA 8020 12/114/00
TPH as Gasollne <50 50 uglL M EPA 8015 12/14/00
TPH as Diasel <50 50 uglht MEPA 8015 12727100
TPH as Motor Ol <100 100 gL M EPA 8015 12/27100
aaa-Trifluorotoluene (8020 Sumogate) 98.3 % Recovery  EPA 8020 12/14800
aza-Trflucrotoluens (Gasoline Sumogate) 958 % Recovery M EPAB8015 12/14K0
Approved By: Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297.




‘| SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS |Boring: BH-A
Project Name: Mashhoon-Thernhill | Project Location: 5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, CA Page 1 of ¢
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter
Logged By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G. Date Drilled: July 22, 1999 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, A.G.
WATER AND WELL DATA Total Depth of Weli Completad: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 6.0° Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Dapth of Waler in Well; NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 16' Type and Size of Soll Samplar: 2.0" |.D. Macro Sampler
= SOILROCK SAMPLE DATA]
L : 2] 5] 5 8 DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
L c [
& BORING £ |3|3a § 2 < standard classification, texture, relative moisturs,
2 DETAIL s 5|0tz §T| & density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS_designation,
3 g E|l2|212| 67| &
"ol b=
o
-0} _j:. - Asphalt
- :: ! : Sandy SILT (ML); dark yellow brown; medium stiff;
- N damp; 80% silt; 15% fine sand; 5% subanguiar
" I~ graval to 0.2" diameter, non-plastic. medium estimated
. “ K; no odor
> 0 — m— - - ———
—5 “ 5 |\ sandy GRAVEL (GW); gray; medium dense; dankp; 3 -
ps o~ ] 60-90% angular gravel to 2" diametar; 10-400% fine”
- < 8 r sand and silt; pon-plastic; high estimated K; no odor .
I\ [ -
B gt - % 0 Sandy SILT (MI?}: brown; medium stiff; d%mp: 80% silt;
¢ — . H 20% fine sand; trace clay; low plasticity; low
10 1 10/ |eslimated K; no odor
- o * Clayey SILT {MH); brown; stiff; wet; 70% silt; 30%
~ .~ a clay; high plasticity; very low astimated K; slight
— :: hydrocarben odor
- :., ‘ gray motlling at &
=185 “ 15
= ¥ :
= ) L End of bofing at 1€'
=20 =20
= =
pe2 5 - 25
B B
=30 30
AGUA SGIENCE ENGINEERS Iue
. -




SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS Boring: BH-B

Project Name: Mashhoon-Thornhill | Project Location: 5726 Thomhill Drive, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Driller: Vironex Type of Rig: Geoprobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameater
Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilled: September 6, 2000 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, R.G.
WATER AND WELL DATA Tolal Dopth of Well Completed: NA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 8.0° Well Screen Type and Diameter: NA
Static Depth of Water in Well: NA Well Screen Slot Size: NA
Total Depth of Boring: 12' Type and Size of Scil Sampier: 2.0° L.O. Macro Sampler
- SOIL/BOCK § ATA| =
é{_’; - ! w| = AMPLE D § DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
8 € 7]
g BORING 318 3 g._ al 2 £ standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
T | DETAL 15 % =i 5| 88 f} densly, stifiness, odor-staining, USCS designation.
o o 2|31 £ 0] tal
#
=0 ::: 0 Asphait
= F:: Sandy SILT (ML); dark brown; medium sfifl; damp; 60%
- N slit; 40% fine to coarse sand; trace gravel 1o 0.5
. hos diameter: non-plastic, medium estimated K; no odor
- -l E '
— 5 :’: E ' 5
- N - S .
| E gray; molst to wet; 80% silt; 30% fine 10 coarse sand;
B bl % r”"“’[ h 4 10% gravel to 1.0" diameter. moderate hydrocarbon
B " a = odor
¢ = p wet at &
=1 0 \:\ 10
e ‘d\
3
— hi:' 70 —
- - End of boring at 12'
, =15 =15
i . -
: |
: -
=20 =20
2 5 =25
¥ [~ anad
b -
: L
: —30 ~30

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.
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SOIL. BORING LOG AND MONITOHING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS |Boring: BH-C

Project Name: Mashhoon-Thomhill | Project Location: 5725 Thormhill Drive, Oakland, CA Page 10 1
Drifler; Vironex Type of Rig: Geopsobe Size of Drill: 2.0" Diameter
Logged By: lan T. Reed Date Drilied: September 6, 2000 Checked By: Aobert E. Kitay, R.G.

WATER AND WELL DATA
Depth of Water First Encountered: 8.7 -

Total Depth of Welt Completed: NA

Welt Screen Type and Diameter: NA

Static Depth of Water in Well: NA

Well Screen Slot Size: NA

Total Depth of Boring: 16

Type and Size of Scil Sampler: 2.0" 1.D. Macro Sampler

= OIL/ROCK SAMPLE DATA] =
8 c ol =1 FEDA $ DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY
8 = ]
£ BORING 2 |® 5 g 3| 2 £ standard classification, texture, relative moisture,
£l pevaL | 5 |zj8lSl7| 59 & d it _staining, USCS desi
a 3 ] 5 S =% ensity, sfifiness, odor-staining, designation.
3 S |E|B|218) 57| &
m] Ol 3
—=0 i~ o | Concrete
— :: Sandy SILY (ML); light brown to brown; damp 10 maist;
- - madium stiff; 80% silt; 30% fine 1o coarse sand, 10%
L " gravel to 1.0° diameter; non-plasiic; medium estimated
] E K; no edor [FILL)
- N 5
R 2 PR >
— :\ e -g
: ’: g 7.6
s o wet at 8.7
— n
R o~ green to black; trace clay; moderate hydrocarbon odor
Y a2
: :: 3,820 gravel zone ai 11.5'
o ~ Sandy GRAVEL (GM); gray to black; wet; stitf; 60%
15 " 15 gravel; 40% fine to coarse sand; trace silt; non-plastic;
B -~ medium estimated K; strong hydrocarbon cdor
L L Sandy SILT (ML) gray to black; wet; sliff; 60% sil{;
- | 30% fine to coarse sand; 10% clay, strong hydrocarbon
= N odor
=20 =5 () End of boring at 16’
=2 5 0 5
-l =

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.




@ VVELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM OF A Page 1of 1

Boring Location:

See Site Map.

Project: 2832 Crata Drilled: 3/12/04
Site Location: 5725 Thornhil Dy . C

Oakland CA Casing Elevation: 576.72
Drifling Method: HSA

Depth to 1st Groundwater: 12 ft
Driller: Woodward

Approved By: M Sepehr
Logged By: E Jennings

DEPTH

GRAPHIC
LOG
S0IL CLAES

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

6" asphakt over 12" base rock.

CL

' Slight patraleum hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.

SILTY CLAY wf some Gravel: dark brown $0 brown; soft to madium stiff.-saturared,
10-15% subanguiar to subroundedd gravel to 1/2*, High estimated permeabllity {HEK)

Concrete Grout Seal

g
&
e
<
a
CL | SILTY CLAY wi some Sand: dark gray; soft to medium stiff; v. fine sand. HEK.
Slight PHC odor. g
o
<
o
2
As above wi increasing in sand and gravel. ‘§
5
CL SANDY CLAY wi trace Gravel gray brown to brown; soft to madium stif: 25-30%
fina sand; 5-10% fine to coarss graval. MEK. Sight PHC odor.
:
e T
[=
4
CL | SILTY CLAY wf some Sand: greenish/bhish gray; soft, saturated; 15-20% fine

sand. MEK, Sight PHC odor.

As above w/ increasing amount of sand and subangular to subrounded
gravel to 112"

As ahove with gravel to 1 /2",

(I I T A I I T

TOTAL DEPTH: 28 h bgs.
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o @ = consTruCTION DIAGRAM OF soms ) Page 1 of 1
Boring Location: Project: 2832 Date Drilled: 3/12/04
Site Location: 3725 Thoril Dr Casing Elevation: 576,20
Drilling Mathod: HSA Desifs 1o 15t G dwater: 10 ft :
Sea Site Map. pth to 1st Groun er;
P Driller: Woodward o
Approved By. M Sepehr
Logged By: E Jennings
-]
$ 3
| iz | 8 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
8 g" 2 ,
. 47 asohall
®
7 @
- g
4]
N 2
1]
g
3 SILTY CLAY: dark brown; soft; moist; plastic; iron oxide staining: gray fregments. o 8
Medium estimated permeability (MEK). Slight petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC) ador. >
[=]
CL ;
=
As above with 5-10% subangular, subrounded gravel to 1/27. g
SILTY SANDY CLAY w/ some Gravel: brown: soft; moist; 15-20% v. fing sand; a
CL | 10-15% fine to coarse subangular gravel. MEK. No PHC odor. =
1 SANDY CLAY w/ some Gravel greanish gray; soft; moisl; 20-25% v. fing to fing b
CL | sand; 10-15% fine to coarse gravel. MEK. Slight PHC odor.
§ ;
2 _4 Z
N7R7
§ 14 4
15 As above with increasing gravel; becomes saturated.
B
£
g
As abova. P
I
£
[&3
=
20 As above with slight PHC odor. g
w
: :
i % &
&
n
CL SANDY CLAY w/ Gravek: bluish gray mottied brown; soft; saturated; 20-25% sand,
25 5-15% fing lo coavse subanguiar to subrounded pravel to 12", MEK. Slight
PHG odor.
| As abova with Increaging gravel to 1 1/2",
TOTAL DEPTH; 28 ft bgs.
{
30—




NOTES: Hard brittle siltstone encountered at 20" below ground surface (bgs).
TOTAL DEPTH 20’ BGS

X - Soll Sample Collectad

l GEOQLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE: SOMA~4 PAGE10F 1
. PROJECT: 2832 DATE DRILLED: 5/27/05
SITE LOCATION: 5725 Thomhill Drive, CASING ELEVATION: NA
l - QOakiand, CA
DRILLER: Gregg Drilling & Testing DEFTH TO GW: 12" bgs
l DRILLING METHOD: HSA T.0.C. TO SCREEN: 12
BORING DIAMETER: 8" SCREEN LENGTH: 8'
' LOGGED BY: E. Jennings APPROVED BY: M. Sepehr. Ph.D., P.E.
0 —
£ | 2] & -
& 28 PTI 4
of d ] o GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E : g DIAGRAM
Tolc s HIEE
' i 4" Agphakt over 4* baserock 2
: 5
I : :
] B o
4 T B
E
A 1
CL SILTY CLAY: Brown, moigt, sot, moderate plasticity; Low estimated permeability £
{LEK). No pairoleum hydrocarbon (PHC) odor. 2
§ 3511
[
o
i 7k
1 | (AL10) 6" GRAVELLY SANDISANDY GRAVEL fns: Satratas, _ ___| 7
] g | SILTY SAND: Gray brown, very moist to saturaied; HEK. Modarate &0 sirong ]
. ttl SV fedcodor :
CL | SILTY CLAY with some Sand: Grayish brawn mottied reddish brown, very moist, ¥
sof, sight plasticlty; MEK. No PHC odor. 4 §
(A 13" 4 GRAVEL lens: very molst (@ 17). % £
: :
5
15 8 g
| REE
& 3
T 3
i N | R Y B
SILTY CLAY WITH SOMA SAND AND GRAVEL: Brown, salurated, soft, foose EAL
CL | subrounded-subangular gravel 1o 1% HEK. No PHC odor. 8
l ) TOTAL DEPTH 20° BGS




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE: SOMA-5 PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT: 2832 DATE DRILLED:  9/21/07
SITE LOCATION: 2725 Thornhill Dr. CASING ELEVATION: 572.23 ft
Qakland
DRILLER: Gregg Drilling DEPTHTO GW: 12t
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Avger T.0.C. TO SCREEN: 10 feet
BORING DIAMETER: 8" SCREEN LENGTH: 51t
LOGGED BY: E. Hightower APPROVED BY: M. Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.
. - —
@ ul,E
Q o} ol £
8| fo | 3 21213 WELL
al & % 9 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION g‘ﬂ - tg’ DIAGRAM
gl | & 3 2|3 8
5" Concrela
GW | GRAVELLY SAND (GW): dark brown, soft, moist, na PHC B B
fine- to med-grained sand, med- to large-grained = : E‘;
B
CH By
Sambied EH
5 1£lem't ' M
GW GRAVELLY SAND (GW): dark brown, soft, moist, slight PHC odor ] g :D
147 dpm 3 1=
GC CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC): dark brown, soft, saturaied, strang PHC odor,
med-grained and small-grained gravel c
10 SEL.S pm @
m;Ead at g
1@51 m 3
mh A
3 S
SM | SILTY SAND {SM): dark brown, soft, moist, PHC odor, E
greenish mottling throughout ?‘I‘Oﬁ J‘ 153 =)
| R
15 40 gpm
20—
25
COMMENTS:




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE: USB-1 PAGE 1 0OF 1
PROJECT: 2832 DATE DRILLED: 9/21/2007
SITE LOCATION: 5725 Thomhill Drive CASING ELEVATION: NA
Oalkdand, CA
DRILLER: Gregg Drilling DEPTH TO GW: 9 feet
DRILLING METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger (HSA) T.0.C. TO SCREEN: 10 feet
BORING DIAMETER: 8 inches SCREEN LENGTH: 5 feet
LOGGED BY: E. Hightower APPROVED BY: M. Sepehr, Ph.D., P.E.
Q oW
a B R I
3] & 2
&l £ T 3 : § 3 WELL
o % <9 © GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION g : g DIAGRAM
a (D] 8 E 2| © g
I 87 Asphaull
- GP SANDY GRAVEL {GP): Reddish Brown; soft; moist; fine- to medium-grained sand;
medium- to large-grained gravel; no PHC odor.
5-.-...
- GM PEA GRAVEL {GM): Dark Brown; soft; wet; fine- to largs-grained gravel intermixed E
with silt; no PHC odor. o v
e Ge GRAVELLY CLAY {GC}): Dark Brown; soft; saturated; medium-grained gravel, @
I i PHC odor :
i 3
15—
20—
25
COMMENTS:




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE HP-1 Page 1 of 1

Boring Location: Project: 2832 Date Drilled: ¥/1/04

Site Location: 5725 Thormhill Br. Oakland Casing Elevation: NA

Drilling Method: DPT .
See Site Map., Depth to 4st Groundwater: 16 ft

Driller: Gregg Driliing
Logoed By: E Jennings

Approved By: M Sepehr

]
9
5 E g3 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 3 Bl o
K 8 @ E ﬁﬁ § g
___M a
N o8
wp
- (LT
2
- 2o
ZF
_ x
5 SILTY GLAY: dark brown; soft; moist; plastic; iron oxide staining; gray fragments. 2

Medium estimated permeability (MEK). Slight petroleum fiydrocarbon (PHC) odor.
CL

As ahove with 5-10% subangular, subrounded gravel to 127,

SILTY SANDY GLAY wi some Gravel: brown; sofi; maist, 15-20% v. fine sand; ~J [
CL | 10-15% fine 1o coerse subangular gravet. MEK. No PHC odor.

SANDY CLAY w/ some Gravel: greenish gray, soft; moist; 20-25% v. fine to fine
CL | sand; 10-15% fine to coarse gravel. MEK. Slight PHC odor.

=]

w

-

| 2

15 As above with increasing gravel; becomes saturated. ﬂz‘l

A% o

— -

i

=

-

As above. g

-

M

2 As above with slight PHC odor. ] Q
B

CL SANDY CLAY wi Gravel: bluish gray mottled brown; soft; saturated; 20-25% sand;
5-15% fine 10 coarse subangular to subrounded graved o 1/2°, MEK. Stght
PHC odor.

25

As sbove with increasing gravel (o 1 /27,

TOTAL DEPTH: 28 ftbgs.

TE ) A G T S ER E B =B S N TP G T I & &
—




GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE HP-2

Page 1 of 1

Project 2832 Date Drilled: 3/1/04

Boring Location:
: ill Dr. { )
Site Location: 5725 Thormhill Dr, Oaldand Casing Elevation: NA
Oriling Method: DPT Depth to 1st Groundwater: 16 #t
See Site Map. ¢ :
P Driller: Gregg Drilling
Approved By: M Sepehr
Logged By: £ Jennings
g g
§ E §§ g GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 3 % OVaraM
o < 8 Eg s 3
[6" asphat over 18" base rock. A
oo
W oy
Oy
25
2!—
7] |
SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand; brown to grayish brown; medium stiff, moist; 15-20%
CL v fine tofine sand; iron oxida staining. Low to medium estimatad permeability
{LEK-MEK). Slight petroleum hydrocarbon (PHC) odor.
: : As above with 6" sandy gravelly lense; fine to medium sand; subangular gravel.
|
CL SILTY CLAY: dark grayish brown to grayish brown; medium stiff to stiff, moist:
LEK-MEK. Slight PHC odor.
As above wf subangular to subrounded graved o 1°, becomas brown and v. molst 1o o
saturated. o
z
n| :
V] -
CL [SANDY CLAY: brown; soft; saturatad; 20-25% v. fine to fino sandl. HEK, Siight ¥
|PHC odor. E
2
O
a.
-3
1]
P—
As abave. l g
cL |3y SANDY CLAY/SANDY SILTY CLAY wf some Cravel: bluish gray green
10 brown; medium sitf 10 stff; moist to v. moist; 5-10% subangular gravel to 1/2°
LEK-MEK. Slight PHC odor.
|
CL | SANDY CLAY wisome Sand: brown; sof, saturaled; 20-25% fina ‘sand, HEK.
Siight PHC odor.
TOTAL DEPTH: 28 fibgs.
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WELL
DAAGRAM

Page 1 of 1

TBATTMO mv._

:
s
n

Depth to 1st Groundwater: 5 ft

Dale Drilled: 3/4/04
Casing Elevation: NA
Approved By: M Sepehr

GEOLQGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE HP-4
GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

Project: 2832
As abave w/ 5-10% subangular 1o subrounded gravet to 1" and bacomes soft.

Site Location: 5725 Thornhil! Dr. Oakland

Drilling Method: DPT
TOTAL DEPTH: 28t bgs.

Driller: Gregg Drilling
Logged By: E Jennings

SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand: Gark brown; soft to medium stiff; v. moist to saturated;

10-20% v. fine sand. MEK. Slight PHC odor,

SANDY CLAY; greanizh gray; soft to loose; v. moist to saturated; 25-30% v. fine to

Medium to high estimatat permeability (MEK-HEK). Sllight patraleum hydrocarbon
fine sand. MEK-HEK. Slight PHC odor.

{PHC) ador.

saturated; 15-20% v. fing to fine sand: 10-15% fine to coarse subangular gravel.
SILTY CLAY: grayish brown to gray; sof to medium stff; saturated; 10% fine o

v. fine sand, MEK. Slight PHC odor.

SILTY CLAY w/ some Sand and Gravel: brown; sofl 1o medium stiff; v, moist ko

8" asphatk over 15" base rock.
Na recovery from 20-24 i,

CL
CL
CL
CL

SV TS
c =X
.° a R R R T T L T R L R R R R R R R AR R U R R SRR R R R R RO R R R R
£~ M R R L A S A A R LR R A R S G A L A LA L T R T R R A A R R R R LR R R R R R R
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GEOLOGIC LOG OF BOREHOLE HP-5 Page 10of 1
Boring Location: Project: 2832 Date Drilled: 3/1/04
Site Location: 5725 Thomhill Dr. Oakland . .
Casing Elevation: NA
Drilling Method: DPT
See Site Map. Depth to 1st Groundwater: 16 ft
Driller; Gregg Drilling
Approved By: M Sepehr
Logged By: E Jennings
g | 3| iF
WELL
Il 58 | 8 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 3 § DGR
-y o & g ?gl 5 3
8" asphak over 18" base rock. 2
0 i
2L
w
. 52
< -
— I
o\ ST SILTY CLAY w some Sand and Grave). dark grayish brown; soft; moist; 10-15% 1
eyl CL |V fine lofine sand; 10-15% subangular to subrounded gravel to 1/2°. Medium
Y estimatod permeatility (MEK). Slight patroleum hydrocarbon {PHC) ador.
194
:n’-'p’l XA
;éé;g égé As abova with increase from soft to medium stiff and increase in gravel fragments.
Y,
PEPALERS
vaLi ity
A L | SILTY CLAY wi some Sand: brown; soft; most becoming groanish gray at 1.5
PELPALPES
] [=]
- No recovery from 12-16 ft. g
. g
A% 5
SANDY CLAY: greenish gray; soft; saturated; 20-25% fine sand. MEK-HEK. No z
Slight PHC odor. P
&
&
" B
e
=
- No recovery from 20-24 f.
SANDY CLAY w/ some Graved: bluish gray green; soft; saturated; 20-25% v. fire
o to fina sand; 10-15% subanguiar to subrounded (ravel to 1°, HEK. Siight PHC
odor.
0 - 1
As above w/ increase in =and.
TOTAL DEPTH: 28 ft bgs.
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